

No. 17-1172

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRENDAN DASSEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
CHRIS LIND  
*Counsel of Record*  
ABBY M. MOLLEN  
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN  
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP  
54 W. Hubbard St., Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 494-4400  
chris.lind@bartlit-beck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. INTERROGATION INDUCES FALSE CONFESSIONS AND CONVICTIONS AT ALARMING RATES .....	7
II. INTERROGATION PUTS MINORS AND THOSE WITH MENTAL DISABILITIES AT MOST RISK OF FALSE CONFES- SION .....	12
A. Minors and Those with Mental Disa- bilities Are Most Vulnerable to the Pressures of Police Interrogation .....	12
B. Juvenile False Confessions Illustrate the Susceptibility of the Young to the Pressures of the Interrogation Room ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX: THE INNOCENCE NETWORK MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Truong</i> , No. CV20090385, 2011 WL 1886500 (Mass. Super. Feb. 25, 2011) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	14
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) .....	17
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6, 7, 17
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCallum v. Miller</i> , No. 97CV1919(SJ), 2002 WL 750844 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2002).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7
<i>People v. McCallum</i> , 157 A.D.2d 861, 551 N.Y.S.2d 808 (1990) .....	19
<i>People v. Tankleff</i> , 199 A.D.2d 550, 606 N.Y.S.2d 707 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Tankleff</i> , 49 A.D.3d 160, 848 N.Y.S.2d 286 (2007) .....	17, 19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
All Things Considered, <i>How a Teen’s Coerced Confession Set Her Free</i> , NPR (Dec. 30, 2011) .....	20
Birkhead, Tamar R., <i>The Age of the Child: Interrogating Juveniles After Roper v. Simmons</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 385 (2009) .....	16
<i>Davontae Sanford Recalls the Night of the Murders</i> , Detroit News, available at <a href="https://go.gl/iFc2oz">https://go.gl/iFc2oz</a> (last visited Mar. 21, 2018).....	22
Drizin, Steven A. & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004) .....	8, 13
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Contaminated Confessions Revisited</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 395 (2015) .....	10, 12, 13
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1051 (2010) .....	11, 12
Gould, Jon B. & Richard A. Leo, <i>One Hundred Years Later: Wrongful Convictions after a Century of Research</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 825 (2010) .....	9, 10, 15
Grisso, Thomas, et al., <i>Juveniles’ Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents’ and Adults’ Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 Law & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gross, Samuel R. & Michael Schaffer, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989-2012: Report by the National Registry of Exonerations</i> (June 2012), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/RWh1IL">https://goo.gl/RWh1IL</a> .....	9
Holguin, Jamie, <i>Long Island Murder Case Revisited</i> , CBS News (Oct. 25, 2004) .....	16
International Association of the Chiefs of Police, <i>Reducing Risk: An Executive’s Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview and Interrogation Report</i> (Sept. 2012) .....	13, 16
Kassin, Saul M., et al., <i>Police Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 3 (2010) .....	8, 15
Kassin, Saul M., <i>Why Confessions Trump Innocence</i> , 67 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 431 (2012) .....	11
Malloy, L.C., et al., <i>Interrogations, Confessions, and Guilty Pleas Among Serious Adolescent Offenders</i> , 38 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 181 (2014) .....	12
<i>Marty Tankleff’s Fight for the Truth</i> , CBS News (Jan. 26, 2008), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/CwxTV5">https://goo.gl/CwxTV5</a> .....	17
Meyer, Jessica R. & N. Dickon Reppucci, <i>Police Practices and Perceptions Regarding Juvenile Interrogation and Interrogative Suggestibility</i> , 25 <i>Behav. Sci. Law</i> 757 (2007) .....	8
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Age and Mental Status of Exonerated Defendants Who Confessed</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/iop9Nj">https://goo.gl/iop9Nj</a> (last visited Mar. 21, 2018) .....	8, 13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations in 2017</i> (Mar. 14, 2018), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/Kssfmu">https://goo.gl/Kssfmu</a> .....	8
<i>New York Man Wrongfully Convicted of Murder Freed After 29 Years in Prison</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Oct. 15, 2014) .....	19
Ofshe, Richard J. & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 <i>Denv. L. Rev.</i> 979 (1997) .....	12
Phippen, J. Weston, <i>How an Innocent Teenager Confessed to Murder</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jun. 10, 2016) .....	22
Plummer, Don, “ <i>Never Say You Did Something You Didn’t</i> ,” <i>Atlanta J. &amp; Constitution</i> (Apr. 19, 2006) .....	16
<i>Tell Me More, After 15 Years in Prison, Hope for Chicagoans</i> , NPR (Nov. 23, 2011) .....	16
Tepfer, Joshua A., et al., <i>Arresting Development: Convictions of the Innocent</i> , 62 <i>Rutgers L. Rev.</i> 887 (2010) .....	13
The Innocence Project, <i>False Confessions or Admissions</i> , available at <a href="https://goo.gl/tW54gc">https://goo.gl/tW54gc</a> (last visited Mar. 21, 2018) .....	8
